
AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AND WORK SESSION 

G.L. Gilleland Council Chambers on 2nd Floor 
Monday, March 16, 2026 

5:00 P.M. 
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1. Call to Order   
2. Roll Call  
3. Invocation and Pledge  
4. Announcements 
5. Approval of the Agenda  
6. Public Input  
7. Consent Agenda  

a. Approve Minutes  
• Regular Meeting held March 2, 2026 
• Executive Session held March 2, 2026 

b. Approve Equipment Lease Agreement for Printer in Downstairs Admin Area 
c. Approve Participation in National Opioid Settlement – Six Remnant Defendants 

 

8. Employee Recognition 
9. Proclamation: Government Finance Professionals Week, March 16 – 20, 2026 

 

  BUSINESS  
 

10. Atlanta Motorsports Park: Special Event Request to Exceed Sounds Limits 
11. Consideration of SCADA Software Upgrade 
12. Consideration of Proposal from BM&K Construction & Engineering Firm 
13. Consideration of Historic Downtown District Sign Location 

 

  STAFF REPORTS 
 

14.  Jacob Evans, City Manager 
15.  Robin Gazaway, Finance Director 

 

  MAYOR AND COUNCIL REPORTS 
 

     EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF NEEDED: Pending or Potential Litigation, Real Estate Acquisition and/or Personnel 
 

     RESERVED FOR POTENTIAL ACTION ON EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS, IF NEEDED 
 

     ADJOURNMENT 
  
 

The next regularly scheduled City Council meeting is Monday, April 20, 2026 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Those persons with disabilities who require reasonable accommodations in order to allow them to observe 
and/or participate in this meeting or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting should 
contact the Clerk at Dawsonville City Hall at 706-265-3256 at least two (2) business days prior to the meeting. 



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:                    CONSENT AGENDA           

   
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 03/16/2026 
   
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 

 
   CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF ITEMS BELOW; SEE ATTACHED 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS  
 

a. Approve Minutes  
• Regular Meeting held March 2, 2026 
• Executive Session held March 2, 2026 

b. Approve Equipment Lease Agreement for Printer in Downstairs Admin Area 
c. Approve Participation in National Opioid Settlement – Six Remnant Defendants 

 
 
 

 
 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #       7     
 



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:                       APPROVE MINUTES    

 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  03/16/2026 
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #  NA      

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 
     TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM: 
 

• REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 2, 2026 
• EXECUTIVE SESSION HELD MARCH 2, 2026 

 
     
 
 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

   
 
 

     OPTIONS: 
           
  AMEND OR APPROVE AS PRESENTED 
 
 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
 
 
 

 
     REQUESTED BY:  Beverly Banister, City Clerk    

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

 AGENDA ITEM #   7a      
 

 

 



MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING  

G.L. Gilleland Council Chambers on 2nd Floor 
Monday, March 2, 2026 

5:00 P.M. 
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1. CALL TO ORDER:  Mayor John Walden called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm.  
 

2. ROLL CALL: Councilmember William Illg, Councilmember Caleb Phillips, Councilmember Sandy 
Sawyer, Councilmember Mark French, City Attorney Kevin Tallant, City Manager Jacob Evans, City 
Clerk Beverly Banister, Public Works Director Trampas Hansard, Utilities Director Russ Chambers, 
Finance Director Robin Gazaway, Director of Downtown Development Amanda Edmondson and 
Planning and Zoning Admin Stacy Harris.  

 

3. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE:  Invocation and pledge were led by Councilmember French.   

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS: Mayor Walden congratulated the 10U Girls Basketball team who finished 
second in regions.  City Manager Evans also congratulated the Dawson County high school boys’ 
basketball team who made it to the State playoffs and almost beat Calhoun. 
 

5. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:  Motion to approve the agenda as submitted made by M. French; 
second by W. Illg.  Vote carried unanimously in favor.  

 

6. PUBLIC INPUT: None      

7. CONSENT AGENDA: Motion to approve the consent agenda for the following item(s) (a-d) made by 
S. Sawyer; second by C. Phillips.  Vote carried unanimously in favor.   

a. Approve Minutes  
• Regular Meeting and Work Session held February 16, 2026 
• Executive Session held February 16, 2026 
• Special Called Meetings (Retreat) held February 20 - February 22, 2026 

b. Approve Permit Fee Waiver Request from Georgia Racing Hall of Fame – Fee Waiver of 
$50.00 for the March 14, 2026 Racing to the Rescue Car Show 

c. Approve 2026 Farmer’s Market Use Agreement 
d. Approve Proposal from Geosciences Engineering        

BUSINESS 
 

8. ORDINANCE NO. 01-2026: AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CIVIL EMERGENCIES 
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA, TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  FIRST READING: FEBRUARY 16, 2026; SECOND 
READING AND CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT: MARCH 2, 2026: Attorney Tallant read the second 
reading of the proposed ordinance and provided an overview of the proposed amendment.  
 

Motion to approve Ordinance No. 01-2026 as presented made by W. Illg; second by C. Phillips.  Vote 
carried unanimously in favor. (Exhibit A) 
 

9. CONSIDERATION OF AGREEMENT WITH JEFF MILLER PRODUCTIONS FOR 2026 CONCERT 
EVENTS: City Manager Evans provided the details about the plans for the concerts.  Discussion held 
with Council and Staff regarding consideration for planning more concerts and possible marketing 
and sponsorship opportunities.  
 

Motion to approve the agreement with Jeff Miller Productions contingent upon City Attorney approval 
made by W. Illg; second by M. French.  Vote carried unanimously in favor.            

MAYOR AND COUNCIL REPORTS 
 

Councilmember Sawyer stated she and Mayor Walden had the opportunity to attend the mock City 
Council meeting with the Dawson County Chamber Youth Leadership class and thanked everyone 
involved.  Councilmember French thanked the staff for all the effort and hard work put in before and 
during the Mayor and Council retreat. Mayor Walden reported the City hosted the monthly GMRC 
meeting and gave a shout out to Station House who provided dinner for the event; they received a lot 
of compliments on the food.    

 
 
 



MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING  

G.L. Gilleland Council Chambers on 2nd Floor 
Monday, March 2, 2026 

5:00 P.M. 
   

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

 At 5:18 p.m. a motion to close regular session and go into executive session for pending/potential 
litigation, real estate acquisition and/or personnel was made by W. Illg; second by S. Sawyer.  Vote 
carried unanimously in favor. 

 

 At 5:51 p.m. a motion to close executive session was made by M. French; second by W. Illg.  Vote 
carried unanimously in favor.  

 

 Motion to resume regular session was made by W. Illg; second by C. Phillips.  Vote carried 
unanimously in favor.   

 

RESERVED FOR POTENTIAL ACTION ON EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS, IF NEEDED 
 

Motion to amend the agenda to add Consideration of Pond Remediation Services made by S. Sawyer; 
second by M. French.  Vote carried unanimously in favor.  
 

Motion to approve the agenda as amended made by M. French; second by W. Illg.  Vote carried 
unanimously in favor.  
 

CONSIDERATION OF POND REMEDIATION SERVICES: City Manager Evans reported it became 
aware to staff recently that there is a need to remediate the wastewater treatment pond and further 
stated the elevated temperatures in the coming months will only make the situation worse and is 
therefore requesting to address the issue through emergency procurement of services. He reported 
the cost savings will be over fifty percent and despite the cost of approximately $650,000 to remediate 
the pond, the City will be saving as much or more due to the unique process and services of the 
company who will be performing the task. Councilmember French stated this process will save the 
City money when it comes time to close the pond as well; City Manager Evans agreed.  Mayor Walden 
reported he contacted two other municipalities who have used this company previously and they come 
highly recommended stating their process is quicker than traditional remediation.  He declared this 
an emergent situation, and it needs to be completed as soon as possible.  
 

Motion to approve the proposal from B.A.M.² for the emergency procurement of services to remediate 
the wastewater treatment pond and all applicable expenses up to $650,000 to be paid out of SPLOST 
VII made by W. Illg; second by C. Phillips.  Vote carried unanimously in favor.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

                 At 5:56 p.m. a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by M. French; second by S. Sawyer.  Vote 
carried unanimously in favor.  

 
Approved this 16th day of March, 2026 

 
By: CITY OF DAWSONVILLE  
 
 
___________________________________  
John Walden, Mayor  
 
 
___________________________________  
Caleb Phillips, Councilmember Post 1  
 
 
___________________________________ 
William Illg, Councilmember Post 2  
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___________________________________ 
Sandra Sawyer, Councilmember Post 3  
 
 
___________________________________  
Mark French, Councilmember Post 4  
 
 
 

 
Attested: _________________________  
               Beverly A. Banister, City Clerk 





Exhibit A



Exhibit A
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     SUBJECT:   APPROVE EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT FOR PRINTER IN DOWNSTAIRS 

ADMIN AREA 
 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  03/16/2026 
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #        

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 

TO APPROVE EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT FOR PRINTER IN DOWNSTAIRS ADMIN AREA.  
COST IS $138 PER MONTH FOR FOUR YEARS     

 

 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

• LEASE FOR CURRENT PRINTER EXPIRES THIS MONTH; UPGRADE IS NEEDED IN THE 
DEPARTMENT (PREVIOUS LEASE: $145 PER MONTH) 
 

• PROPOSALS RECEIVED: 
1. DUPLICATING PRODUCTS - $138 PER MONTH FOR FOUR YEARS 
2. EDGE BUSINESS SYSTEMS - $162 PER MONTH FOR FOUR YEARDUPLICATING 

PRODUCTS  
 

• CURRENTLY UNDER REVIEW WITH CITY ATTORNEY 
 

   
 

     OPTIONS: 
 
 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVING DUPLICATING PRODUCTS PROPOSAL FOR PRICING 
AND DEPENDABILITY – CITY HAS USED DUPLICATING PRODUCTS FOR 15+ YEARS AND IS 
VERY PLEASED WITH THEIR SERVICES   
 
 

 
 

     REQUESTED BY: Beverly Banister, City Clerk 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   7b     
 

 

 



P.O. Box 1548
Gainesville, GA 30503

SALES ORDER

Customer Number: GV5662
Customer PO:

Federal Tax ID#
 Order Date: 03/09/2026

Order #: 34771
Sales Rep: Dean Snyder

DUPLICATING PRODUCTS, INC., BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT, AGREES TO FURNISH TO THE CUSTOMER, SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS HEREIN
SPECIFIED, EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES LISTED BELOW.

  CUSTOMER INFORMATION BILL TO:    CUSTOMER INFORMATION SHIP TO (if different):
CITY OF DAWSONVILLE
415 HIGHWAY 53 EAST #100
DAWSONVILLE, GA 30534

CITY OF DAWSONVILLE
415 HIGHWAY 53 EAST #100
DAWSONVILLE, GA 30534

BILLING EMAIL BILLING PHONE MAIN CONTACT PHONE EMAIL
Beverly.Banister@dawsonville-

-ga.gov
(706) 265-3256 Beverly Banister (706) 265-3256 Beverly.Banister@dawsonville-ga.gov

QTY MODEL / DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 Savin IMC6000 RECON
1 Savin Bridge Unit
1 Savin Fax Controller
1 Savin PFU Paper Feed Unit
1 Savin Finisher Stapler External 

Leasing Company Lease Type Lease Term Lease Payment
Great America FMV 0 dn 48 $138.00

NOTE: DELIVERY INCLUDES UP TO ONE HOUR OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PER MACHINE AT NO CHARGE.  ADDITIONAL TIME IS AVAILABLE ON A
CHARGEABLE BASIS.
AUTOMATED METER COLLECTION:  ____ Yes (initial) 
  if no, Email Address: ___________________________________

AUTOMATED TONER REPLENISHMENT:          Yes (initial)

WARRANTY
 N/A

MAINTENANCE PLAN:

METER TYPE COST PER PRINT PRINTS INCLUDED BILLED EXCESS PRINT COST BILLED METER READING
BLACK 0.00890 0 Monthly $0.00890
COLOR 0.05030 0 Monthly $0.05030

INCLUDES: ALL SERVICE AND SUPPLIES                     EXCLUDES:  PAPER & STAPLES          
Lease
Return:

Make/Model Equip ID Serial Number
MPC6004EX 23831 C758M520161

THIS IS A BINDING ORDER, not subject to cancellation. No modifications or additions thereto shall be binding upon the seller unless expressly consented to in writing by an officer of the
Corporation. Title shall remain with seller until payment is made in full. Duplicating Products Inc., warrants that the goods covered by this order when delivered to buyer will be of merchantable
quality and free from defects in workmanship and material for the period specified above under ordinary use and conditions. Duplicating Products, Inc. shall not be liable for failure to deliver or
delays in delivery occasioned by causes beyond its control, including without limitation strikes, lockouts, fires, embargoes, war, or other outbreaks of hostilities. Buyer understands that payments
not made in accordance with specified terms will be subject to the current established service charges of Duplicating Products, Inc. This contract shall be governed by and construed according to
the laws of the State where merchandise is to be delivered.
If the customer defaults hereunder: (1) Duplicating Products, Inc., in addition to other remedies, may repossess the equipment with notice; and (2) the Customer agrees to pay Duplicating Products,
Inc., costs and expenses of collection and/or repossession, including the maximum attorney fee permitted by law, said fee not to exceed 25% of the amount then due. Purchaser warrants that all
items listed herein as trade in equipment to be free and clear of all liens and encumbrances and purchaser further warrants he has authority to trade this equipment in for equipment listed hereon.
MAINTENANCE PLAN covers all regular service calls during normal Duplicating Products Inc. operating hours (Monday through Friday 8:00am to 5:00pm). Service calls outside of those hours if
available would be subject to additional charges.  Coverage includes parts, labor, and supplies IF specified above, and only as specified above.  Pricing and Term/Duration of agreement as
specified above.  Either party may terminate this Maintenance Plan at any time by giving 30 days written notice, in advance, to the other party.  Duplicating Products Inc. reserves the right to review
and adjust rates on an annual basis. All maintenance plans may be subject to minimum charges. Maintenance Plan also covers "Hotline" phone support for equipment issues. Network, workstation,
and software support are not covered by a standard maintenance agreement and are chargeable on a per call or hourly basis.
Agreement may be subject to cancellation in the event of late or non-payment, relocation, damage, abuse, negligence, or use of un-authorized parts, supplies or service.
NOTES: Upon execution of new lease plan, DPI will terminate the existing Great America Lease Number 018-1752170-000 and return the above listed equipment to

the leasing company.  

Duplicating Products, Inc.

x x
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature
DEAN A SNYDER        SAE        9  MARCH  2026 03/09/2026
Print Name and Title                                        Date Print Name and Title Date

DSnyder
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AGREEMENT GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION 
PAYMENT ADDRESS: 
PO BOX 660831, DALLAS TX 75266-0831

AGREEMENT NO.:

CUSTOMER ("YOU" OR "YOUR")

FULL LEGAL NAME: Dawsonville, City of
ADDRESS: 415 HIGHWAY 53 EAST #100, DAWSONVILLE, GA 30534
VENDOR (VENDOR IS NOT OUR AGENT AND IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY US TO ACT ON OUR BEHALF OR TO WAIVE OR ALTER ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT)

Duplicating Products Inc.  Gainesville,   GA
EQUIPMENT AND PAYMENT TERMS

TYPE, MAKE, MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER, AND INCLUDED ACCESSORIES  SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE

Savin IMC6000                                                               Fax, Finisher, Paper Feed Unit

EQUIPMENT LOCATION: 415 HIGHWAY 53 EAST #100, DAWSONVILLE, GA 30534 (*PLUS TAX) 

TERM IN MONTHS: 48 MONTHLY PAYMENT AMOUNT*: $138.00 PURCHASE OPTION*:   Fair Market Value 
SECURITY DEPOSIT:
ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

AGREEMENT. You want us to now pay your Vendor for the equipment and/or software referenced
herein (“Equipment”) and the amounts your Vendor included on the invoice to us for the Equipment for
related installation, training, and/or implementation costs, and you unconditionally agree to pay us the
amounts payable under the terms of this agreement (“Agreement”) each period by the due date. This
Agreement will begin on the date the Equipment is delivered to you or any later date we designate. 
We may charge you a one-time origination fee of $89.50. If we do not receive by the due date, at the
remittance address indicated on your invoice, any amount payable to us, you will pay a late charge
equal to: 1) the greater of ten (10) cents for each dollar overdue or twenty-six dollars ($26.00); or 2)
the highest lawful charge, if less. Any security deposit will be returned upon full performance. 
NET AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT IS NON-CANCELABLE FOR THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT
TERM. YOU UNDERSTAND WE ARE PAYING FOR THE EQUIPMENT BASED ON YOUR
UNCONDITIONAL ACCEPTANCE OF IT AND YOUR PROMISE TO PAY US UNDER THE TERMS
OF THIS AGREEMENT, WITHOUT SET-OFFS FOR ANY REASON, EVEN IF THE EQUIPMENT
DOES NOT WORK OR IS DAMAGED, EVEN IF IT IS NOT YOUR FAULT. 
EQUIPMENT USE. You will keep the Equipment in good working order, use it for business purposes
only, and not modify or move it from its initial location without our consent. You must resolve any
dispute you may have concerning the Equipment with the manufacturer or Vendor. Payments under
this Agreement may include amounts you owe your Vendor under a separate arrangement (for
maintenance, service, supplies, etc.), which amounts may be invoiced by us on your Vendor’s behalf
for your convenience.
SOFTWARE/DATA. Except as provided in this paragraph, references to “Equipment” include any
software referenced above or installed on the Equipment. We do not own the software and cannot
transfer any interest in it to you. We are not responsible for the software or the obligations of you or the
licensor under any license agreement. You are solely responsible for protecting and removing any
confidential data/images stored on the Equipment prior to its return for any reason.
NO WARRANTY. WE MAKE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. YOU
HAVE ACCEPTED THE EQUIPMENT “AS-IS”. YOU CHOSE THE EQUIPMENT, THE VENDOR
AND ANY/ALL SERVICE PROVIDER(S) BASED ON YOUR JUDGMENT. YOU MAY CONTACT
YOUR VENDOR FOR A STATEMENT OF THE WARRANTIES, IF ANY, THAT THE
MANUFACTURER OR VENDOR IS PROVIDING. WE ASSIGN TO YOU ANY WARRANTIES
GIVEN TO US. 
ASSIGNMENT. You may not sell, assign or sublease the Equipment or this Agreement without our
written consent. We may sell or assign this Agreement or our rights in the Equipment, in whole or in
part, to a third party without notice to you. You agree that if we do so, the assignee will have our rights
but will not be subject to any claim, defense, or set-off assertable against us or anyone else.
LAW/FORUM. This Agreement and any claim related to this Agreement will be governed by Iowa law.
Any dispute will be adjudicated in a state or federal court located in Linn County, Iowa. You consent to
personal jurisdiction and venue in such courts and waive transfer of venue. Each party waives any
right to a jury trial. 
LOSS OR DAMAGE. You are responsible for any damage to or loss of the Equipment. No such loss
or damage will relieve you from your payment obligations hereunder. We are not responsible for, and
you will indemnify us against, any claims, losses or damages, including attorney fees, in any way
relating to the Equipment or data stored on it. This indemnity will survive the expiration of this
Agreement. In no event will we be liable for any consequential or indirect damages.

INSURANCE. You agree to maintain commercial general liability insurance acceptable to us. You
also agree to: 1) keep the Equipment fully insured against loss at its replacement cost, with us
named as loss payee; and 2) provide proof of insurance satisfactory to us no later than 30 days
following the commencement of this Agreement, and thereafter upon our written request. If you
fail to maintain property loss insurance satisfactory to us and/or you fail to timely provide proof of
such insurance, we have the option, but not the obligation, to secure property loss insurance on
the Equipment from a carrier of our choosing in such forms and amounts as we deem reasonable
to protect our interests. If we secure insurance on the Equipment, we will not name you as an
insured party, your interests may not be fully protected, and you will reimburse us the premium
which may be higher than the premium you would pay if you obtained insurance, and which may
result in a profit to us through an investment in reinsurance. If you are current in all of your
obligations under the Agreement at the time of loss, any insurance proceeds received will be
applied, at our option, to repair or replace the Equipment, or to pay us the remaining payments
due or to become due under this Agreement, plus our booked residual, both discounted at 3%
per annum.
TAXES. We own the Equipment. You will pay when due, either directly or by reimbursing us, all
taxes and fees relating to the Equipment and this Agreement. Sales or use tax due upfront will be
payable over the term with a finance charge.
END OF TERM. At the end of the term of this Agreement (or any renewal term) (the “End Date”),
this Agreement will renew month to month unless a) we receive written notice from you, at least
60 days prior to the End Date, of your intent to return the Equipment, and b) you timely return the
Equipment to the location designated by us, at your expense. If a Purchase Option is indicated
above and you are not in default on the End Date, you may purchase the Equipment from us “AS
IS” for the Purchase Option price. If the returned Equipment is not immediately available for use
by another without need of repair, you will reimburse us for all repair costs. You cannot pay off
this Agreement or return the Equipment prior to the End Date without our consent. If we consent,
we may charge you, in addition to other amounts owed, an early termination fee equal to 5% of
the amount we paid for the Equipment.
DEFAULT/REMEDIES. If a payment becomes 10+ days past due, or if you otherwise breach this
Agreement, you will be in default, and we may require that you return the Equipment to us at your
expense and pay us: 1) all past due amounts and 2) all remaining payments for the unexpired
term, plus our booked residual, discounted at 3% per annum; and we may disable or repossess
the Equipment and use all other legal remedies available to us. You agree to pay all costs and
expenses (including reasonable attorney fees) we incur in any dispute with you related to this
Agreement. You agree to pay us interest on all past due amounts at the rate of 1.5% per month,
or at the highest rate allowed by applicable law, if less.
UCC. You agree that this Agreement is (and/or shall be treated as) a “Finance Lease” as that
term is defined in Article 2A of the Uniform Commercial Code (“UCC”). You agree to forgo the
rights and remedies provided under sections 507-522 of Article 2A of the UCC.
MISCELLANEOUS. This Agreement is the entire agreement between you and us relating to the
Equipment and supersedes any prior representations or agreements, including any purchase
orders. Amounts payable under this Agreement may include a profit to us. The parties agree that
the original hereof for enforcement and perfection purposes, and the sole “record” constituting
“chattel paper” under the UCC, is the paper copy hereof bearing (i) the original or a copy of either
your manual signature or an electronically applied indication of your intent to enter into this
Agreement, and (ii) our original manual signature. If any provision of this Agreement is
unenforceable, the other provisions herein shall remain in full force and effect to the fullest extent
permitted by law. Any change must be in writing signed by each party.

OWNER ("WE", "US", "OUR") CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
THIS AGREEMENT IS NON-CANCELABLE FOR THE FULL AGREEMENT TERM. THIS AGREEMENT IS BINDING WHEN WE EXECUTE THIS AGREEMENT AND PAY FOR THE EQUIPMENT.

OWNER: GreatAmerica Financial Services Corporation CUSTOMER: Dawsonville, City of
SIGNATURE:  DATE: SIGNATURE: X  DATE:

PRINT NAME & TITLE: PRINT NAME & TITLE:

w.000873-01(TL)_0525  05/13/25 290
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State and Local Government Addendum (Georgia) 
 

This  is  an  addendum  (“Addendum”)  to  and  part  of  that  certain  agreement  between 

GreatAmerica Financial Services Corporation   (“Obligee”) and Dawsonville, City of     ("Obligor"), which 

agreement  is  identified  in  Obligee’s  records  as  agreement  number                  (“Agreement”).    All 

capitalized terms used in this Addendum which are not defined herein shall have the meanings given to 

such terms in the Agreement. 

Obligor hereby represents and warrants to Obligee that as of the date of the Agreement, and 

throughout the Agreement Term:  (a) the individual who executed the Agreement had at the time of 

execution of the Agreement full power and authority to execute the Agreement; and that all required 

procedures necessary to make the Agreement a legal and binding obligation of the Obligor have been 

followed; (b) the Equipment is essential to the immediate performance of an authorized governmental 

or proprietary function and shall be used during the Agreement Term only by Obligor and only to 

perform such function; (c) that all payments due and payable for the current fiscal year are within the 

current budget and are within an available, unexhausted and unencumbered appropriation. 

The parties agree that this Agreement shall terminate absolutely without further obligation on 

the part of Obligor at the close of the calendar or fiscal year, as applicable under state law, in which it 

was executed and at the close of each succeeding calendar or fiscal year, as applicable, thereafter if 

renewed.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties agree that the Agreement shall automatically 

renew for an additional twelve-month term, and for successive twelve-month terms thereafter, unless 

Obligor notifies Obligee of its desire to terminate the Agreement in writing at least thirty (30) days prior 

to the end of the then-current calendar or fiscal year, as applicable.   

 
 

GreatAmerica Financial Services Corporation    Dawsonville, City of      

Obligee  Obligor 

By:   By: X 

Obligee Signature  Obligor Signature 

             

Print Name & Title  Print Name & Title 

Date Accepted:        Date       
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     SUBJECT:    APPROVE PARTICIPATION IN NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT – SIX 

REMNANT DEFENDANTS 
 

     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  03/16/2026  
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #        

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 

   TO REQUEST APPROVAL TO PARTICIPATE IN OPIOID SETTLEMENT WITH SIX ADDITIONAL 
DEFENDANTS (SEE ATTACHED FORM) 

 
 
 

 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

• NEW NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT HAS BEEN REACHED WITH SIX REMNANT 
DEFENDANTS – ACTION IS REQUIRED TO PARTICIPATE 

• CITY HAS BEEN PARTICIPATING IN THE OPIOID SETTLEMENT SINCE 2018 
 

   
    

     OPTIONS: 
 
 
 
    RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
APPROVE AS PRESENTED 
 
 
 
 

 
     REQUESTED BY: Kevin Tallant, City Attorney 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   7c     
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EXHIBIT     G      

Six     (6)     Remnant     Defendants’      
Combined     Subdivision     Participation     and     Release     Form   

(“Combined Participation Form”)

Governmental Entity: Dawsonville city State: GA
Authorized Official:   /authorized_official/
Address 1:   /address1/
Address 2:   /address2/
City, State, Zip:   /city/                                         /state_pd/                                /zip/
Phone:   /phone/
Email:   /email/

The governmental entity identified above (“Governmental Entity”), in order to obtain and 
in consideration for the benefits provided to the Governmental Entity pursuant to the six (6) 
Remnant Defendants’ Settlement Agreement (“RDSA”), dated February 3, 2026, and described 
further in Paragraph 1, and acting through the undersigned authorized official, hereby elects to 
participate in the RDSA, release all Released Claims against all Released Entities, and agrees as 
follows:

1. The Governmental Entity hereby elects to participate in  the  RDSA  as a Participating 
Subdivision with each of the following six (6) Remnant Defendants that are parties to the 
RDSA: (1) Associated Pharmacies, Inc. (and American Associated Pharmacies), (2) J M 
Smith Corporation, (3) Morris and Dickson Co., L.L.C., (4) Louisiana Wholesale Drug 
Company, Inc., (5) North Carolina Mutual Wholesale Drug Company, Inc., and (6) 
United Natural Foods, Inc. (and SuperValu).

2. The Governmental Entity is aware of and has reviewed the RDSA, understands that all 
capitalized terms not defined in this Combined Participation Form have the meanings 
defined in the RDSA, and agrees that by executing this Combined Participation Form, the 
Governmental  Entity  elects  to  participate  in  the  RDSA  and  become  a  Participating 
Subdivision as provided in the RDSAs.

3. The Governmental Entity shall promptly, and in any event no later than 14 days after the 
Reference Date and prior to the filing of the Consent Judgment, dismiss with prejudice 
any Released Claims that it has filed against any Released Entity in the RDSA. With 
respect to any Released Claims pending in In Re National Prescription Opiate Litigation, 
MDL No.  2804,  the Governmental Entity  authorizes the Plaintiffs’ Executive 
Committee to execute and file on behalf of the Governmental Entity a Stipulation of 
Dismissal with Prejudice for each of six (6) Remnant Defendants listed in Paragraph 1 
above substantially in the form found at https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/additional-
settlements/.

4. The Governmental Entity agrees to the terms of each of the RDSA pertaining to Participating 

https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/additional-settlements/
https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/additional-settlements/
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Subdivisions as defined therein.

5. By  agreeing  to  the  terms  of  the  RDSA  settlements  and  becoming  a  Releasor,  the 
Governmental  Entity  is  entitled to  the benefits  provided therein,  including,  if  applicable, 
monetary payments beginning after the Effective Date.

6. The Governmental Entity agrees to use any monies it receives through the RDSA 
solely for the purposes provided therein.

7. The Governmental Entity submits to the jurisdiction of the MDL Court and agrees to 
follow the process for resolving any disputes described in the RDSA.

8. The Governmental Entity has the right to enforce the RDSA as provided therein.

9. The Governmental Entity, as a Participating Subdivision, hereby becomes a Releasor for 
all purposes of the RDSA, including without limitation all provisions related to release of 
any claims, and along with all departments, agencies, divisions, boards, commissions, 
districts, instrumentalities of any kind and attorneys, and any person in his or her official 
capacity whether elected or appointed to serve any of the foregoing and any agency, 
person, or other entity claiming by or through any of the foregoing, and any other entity 
identified in the definition of Releasor, provides for a release to the fullest extent of its 
authority. As a Releasor, the Governmental Entity hereby absolutely, unconditionally, and 
irrevocably  covenants not  to  bring,  file, or claim, or  to  cause,  assist  or  permit  to  be 
brought,  filed,  or claimed, or to otherwise seek to establish liability for any Released 
Claims against any Released Entity in the RDSA in any forum whatsoever. The release 
provided for in the RDSA is intended by the Parties to be broad and shall be interpreted so 
as to give the Released Entities in the RDSA the broadest possible bar against any liability 
relating in any way to Released Claims and extend to the full extent of the power of the 
Governmental  Entity to  release claims. The RDSA shall be a complete bar to  any 
Released Claim against the Released Entities.

10.  The Governmental Entity hereby takes on all rights and obligations of a Participating 
Subdivision as set forth in the RDSA.

11.  In  connection  with  the  releases  provided  in  the  RDSA,  each  Governmental  Entity 
expressly  waives,  releases,  and forever  discharges  any and all  provisions,  rights,  and 
benefits  conferred  by  any  law of  any  state  or  territory  of  the  United  States  or  other 
jurisdiction, or principle of common law, which is similar, comparable, or equivalent to § 
1542 of the California Civil Code, which reads:

General Release; extent. A general release does not extend to claims 
that the creditor or releasing party does not know or suspect to exist in 
his or her favor at the time of executing the release that, if known by 
him or her would have materially affected his or her settlement with 
the debtor or released party.
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A Releasor may hereafter discover facts other than or different from those which it knows, 
believes, or assumes to be true with respect to the Released Claims in the RDSA, but each 
Governmental Entity hereby expressly waives and fully, finally, and forever settles, 
releases and discharges, upon the Effective Date, any and all Released Claims that may 
exist as of such date but which Releasors do not know or suspect to exist, whether through 
ignorance,  oversight,  error,  negligence  or  through  no  fault  whatsoever,  and  which,  if 
known, would materially affect the Governmental Entities’ decision to participate in the 
RDSA.

12. The Governmental Entity understands and acknowledges that nothing herein is intended 
to modify in any way the terms of any of the RDSA, to which Governmental Entity 
hereby agrees. To the extent this Combined Participation Form is interpreted differently 
from the RDSA in any respect, the RDSA controls.

I have all necessary power and authorization to execute this Combined Participation Form 
on behalf of the Governmental Entity.

Signature:             /signer_1/                                                 a  

Name:                   /name_1/                                                  a  

Title:                     /title_1/                                                    a  

Date:                     /date_1/                                                    a   



To: Dawsonville city, GA
Reference Number: CL-2016880

NOTICE OF NEW NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT 
AND UPCOMING ACTION NEEDED TO PARTICIPATE:

MONDAY,   May 4, 2026  , DEADLINE  

A new national opioid settlement has been reached with six regional distributors/dispenser 
defendants  (Remnant  Defendants  Settlement):  Associated  Pharmacies,  Inc.  (and 
American Associated Pharmacies);  J M Smith Corporation; Louisiana Wholesale Drug 
Company,  Inc.;  Morris  and  Dickson  Co.;  North  Carolina  Mutual  Wholesale  Drug 
Company, Inc.; and United Natural Foods, Inc. (including is subsidiaries SuperValu and 
Advantage Logistics) (Six Remnant Defendants).  

This is the formal Notice required by the  Remnant Defendants  Settlement.  You are 
receiving this Notice because your entity is entitled to participate (Eligible Entity). Please 
read  this  Notice  and  the  attached  Settlement  Overview carefully.   The  Settlement  
Overview provides additional information concerning this new national opioid settlement.

Your  entity  may  have  participated  in  prior  national  opioid  settlements.  This  Notice 
concerns the opportunity to participate in this  new settlement with the Six Remnant 
Defendants. Your entity may participate in this new settlement even if it did not participate 
in a prior national settlement.

All Eligible Entities must “opt in” to participate in this new settlement.  To do so, a 
person with authority must sign and return the Combined Subdivision Participation and 
Release Form that will be sent via DocuSign shortly.  If an Eligible Entity is unable to return 
an executed Combined Subdivision Participation and Release Form using DocuSign, the 
signed Combined Subdivision Participation and Release Form may be submitted via the 
Rubris Platform Portal. Please utilize the link included in this Notice to upload your entity’s 
Combined Subdivision Participation and Release Form directly to the Rubris Platform 
Portal. DocuSign remains the preferred method of submission of the needed form. 

The deadline to return the   Combined Subdivision Participation and Release Form  
 is Monday,   May 4, 2026  .

Questions about this Notice or the process for receiving and submitting the required 
Combined Subdivision Participation and Release Form may be directed to your attorney 
or the Notice and Claims Administrator at opioidsparticipation@rubris.com. 

Please review the list of individuals on this email and contact the Notice and Claims 
Administrator at  opioidsparticipation@rubris.com if someone else at your entity should 
receive communications about this Settlement. 

182893373.1



If your entity is represented by an attorney with respect to opioid claims and they 
are not copied on this message, please immediately contact them concerning this 
Notice.

Thank you, 
National Opioids Notice and Claims Administrator for the Remnant Defendants 
Settlement

The Notice and Claims Administrator is  retained to provide the Settlement Notice 
required by the Settlement Agreement referenced above and to manage the collection 
of Subdivision Settlement Participation Forms.
 

182893373.1



National Opioids Settlements: Six Remnant Defendants
Notice and Claims Administrator 
opioidsparticipation@rubris.com

To: Dawsonville city, GA
Reference Number: CL-2016880

THIS SETTLEMENT OVERVIEW CONTAINS IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT 
THE SIX REMNANT DEFENDANTS NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT 

SIX REMNANT DEFENDANTS     SETTLEMENT OVERVIEW  

A new national opioid settlement has been reached with six regional distributors/dispenser 
defendants  (Remnant  Defendants  Settlement):  Associated  Pharmacies,  Inc  (and 
American Associated Pharmacies);  J M Smith Corporation; Louisiana Wholesale Drug 
Company,  Inc.;  Morris  and  Dickson  Co.;  North  Carolina  Mutual  Wholesale  Drug 
Company, Inc.; and United Natural Foods, Inc. (including its subsidiaries SuperValu and 
Advantage Logistics) (Six Remnant Defendants).  There is one settlement agreement 
covering the combined settlement with the Six Remnant Defendants. 

If effectuated, the proposed Remnant Defendants Settlement will result in the the Six 
Remnant Defendants paying a combined $97,625,000.00 in cash for purposes of abating 
the  opioid  epidemic.  An  Eligible  Entity’s participation  in  the  Remnant  Defendants 
Settlement, the Settlement will result in a one-time settlement payment to each Eligible 
Entity. The Settlement funds must be used for the Core Strategies and Approved Uses set 
forth in Exhibit D of the Remnant Defendant Settlement Agreement. 

The Remnant Defendants Settlement does not include State Attorneys General or any 
amount allocated to a State.  Rather, this Settlement will be distributed only and directly to 
any Eligible Entity that participates by signing and returning the Combined Subdivision  
Participation and Release Form by the deadline.

The allocation to participating entities will be calculated using the national Denver model 
but removing from the equation any amount that the Denver model would allocate to a 
State Attorney General or a State allocation.  Specifically, the interstate allocation formula 
will be used to calculate what amount should go to all the subdivisions in each state and 
then apply the intrastate allocation as between all subdivisions who are either a litigating 
subdivision or a non-litigating subdivision with a population of 30,000 or more.  Using that 
methodology, a national pro-rata percentage was created. That allocation percentage of 
participation is reflected in Exhibit E of the Remnant Defendant Settlement Agreement.

182891755.1

mailto:opioidsparticipation@rubris.com


Eligible Entities must decide whether to participate by Monday,   May 4, 2026  .   

WHO IS RUBRIS INC. AND WHAT IS THE NOTICE AND CLAIMS 
ADMINISTRATOR?

The Settlement provides that a Notice and Claims Administrator will provide notice and 
manage the  collection  of  participation  forms.  Rubris,  Inc.  is  the  Notice  and  Claims 
Administrator for this new Settlement and was also retained for the prior national opioid 
settlements.

WHY IS YOUR ENTITY RECEIVING THIS NOTICE?

Your entity is eligible to participate in this Settlement. This Notice is also sent directly to 
counsel  for  each  Eligible  Entity if  the  Notice  and  Claims  Administrator  has  their 
information. If you are represented by an attorney with respect to opioid claims, please  
contact them.  

WHERE CAN YOU FIND MORE INFORMATION?

Detailed information about the Settlement may be found at: 
https://nationalopioidsettlement.com

You are encouraged to review the Settlement Agreement terms and discuss the terms 
and benefits  with  your  counsel.  Each  Eligible  Entity will  need to  decide whether  to 
participate in the proposed Settlement, and entities are encouraged to work through this 
process before the Monday, May 4, 2026, deadline.

HOW DO YOU PARTICIPATE IN THE SETTLEMENT?

The Settlement requires that each Eligible Entity take affirmative steps to “opt in” to the 
Settlement. You will receive the Combined Subdivision Participation and Release Form 
via DocuSign along with instructions from the Implementation Administrator. In order to 
participate in this Settlement, a person with authority must sign and return the required 
Combined Subdivision Participation and Release Form. DocuSign remains the preferred 
method of submission of the needed form.

The participation rate will be used to determine whether participation for each Remnant  
Defendant is sufficient to move forward. If the Settlement moves forward, your release will 
become effective as to that  Remnant Defendant. If the settlement as to any Remnant  
Defendant does not move forward, the release as to that  Remnant Defendant will not 
become effective. 

Please add the following email addresses to your “safe” list so emails do not go to spam / 
junk  folders:    dse_na3@docusign.net   and    opioidsparticipation@rubris.com  .  Please   
monitor your email for the Participation Form and instructions. 

182891755.1
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All required documentation must be signed and returned on or before Monday, May 4, 
2026. Upon effectuation of the Remnant Defendants Settlement, each Eligible Entity will 
be provided with a link to a portal where you will enter contact and payment information 
to receive settlement funds. 

182891755.1



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:                                  EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION 

   
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  03/16/2026 
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #        

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 

TO RECOGNIZE AND PRESENT EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION 
    
 
 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 
 

 
 

     OPTIONS: 
      
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
   
 
 

 
 

 
     REQUESTED BY:                 Jacob Evans, City Manager 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   8    
 

 

 



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:   PROCLAMATION: GOVERNMENT FINANCE PROFESSIONALS WEEK, MARCH 

16 – 20, 2026 
 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  03/16/2026 
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #        

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 

     
TO READ GOVERNMENT FINANCE PROFESSIONALS WEEK PROCLAMATION 
 

 
 
 

 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

     
   
 

     OPTIONS: 
 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
   
 
 

 
 

     REQUESTED BY: John Walden, Mayor____ 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   9     
 

 

 





                                           
 

 
     SUBJECT: ATLANTA MOTORSPORTS PARK: SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST  

TO EXCEED SOUND LIMITS        
 

     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  03/16/2026    
 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 
TO REQUEST APPROVAL OF FIVE SPECIAL EVENT PERMITS AUTHORIZING SOUND LEVELS TO EXCEED STANDARD 
LIMITS ON THE FOLLOWING DATES: 
 

1. MAY 23, 2026 – AMP TRACK DAY RACING EVENT, 60 CARS 
 
2. MAY 30, 2026 – ATLANTA REGION SPORTS CAR CLUB OF AMERICA CORSA RACING EVENT, 60 CARS 

 
3. JULY 4, 2026 – CHASE BAYS DRIFTING AND RACING EVENT, 80 CARS  

 
4. JULY 5, 2026 – AMP TRACK DAY DRIFTING AND RACING, 50 CARS  

 
5. OCTOBER TO NOVEMBER 1, 2026 – CHAMP CAR RACING EVENT, 140 CARS 

 
 
HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

• ZSP C2300063 STIPULATIONS #19 REQUIRES CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL TO CONDUCT A RACING EVENT WITH 
DIFFERENT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS. (SEE ATTACHED) 
 

• CITY COUNCIL APPROVED TWO (2) SPECIAL EVENTS TO EXCEED SOUND LIMITS:  
 

1. Car Club Special Event on 04/28/2025 was approved by CC February 3, 2025, with the following 
stipulations: To approve the request to allow an exception to sound limits described in stipulation #17 of 
ZSP C2300063 for a maximum of 70 dBA LEQ (16) with trackside readings below 105 dBA at 50 feet on 
April 28th from 10 am – 2 pm. All sound meters will be working.   
 

2. Atlanta Region Sports Car Club of America Racing Event on 05/30/2025 -06/01/2025 was approved by CC 
on March 3, 2025 with the following stipulations: To approve the request to allow an exception to sound 
limits described in stipulation #17 of ZSP C2300063 for a maximum of 70 dBA LEQ (16) with trackside 
readings below 105 dBA at 50 feet on May 30th  and 31st between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and 
June 1st between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. stipulating no track 
activity permitted on June 1st between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m., ensure all sound meters are 
working and applicant to notify adjoining neighbors of special event. All sound meters will be working.  

• APPLICANT HAS BEEN REQUESTED TO ATTEND THE MEETING TO ANSWER QUESTIONS. 
  
 

 
 

REQUESTED BY: Stacy Harris, Planning and Zoning Department_____ 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #  10     
 



































































































































































                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:    CONSIDERATION OF SCADA SOFTWARE UPGRADE 
 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 03/16/2026 
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #        

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: ___Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST:     

TO REQUEST APPROVAL FOR A SOFTWARE UPGRADE TO THE CITY’S SCADA SYSTEM IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $32,069.00 TO BE PAID OUT OF SPLOST VII 

 
 
 

 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

CITY HAS BEEN UPGRADING THE SCADA SYSTEM INCREMENTALLY AND A SOFTWARE 
UPGRADE IS REQUIRED TO ELIMINATE SOME ONGOING ISSUES 
 
CITY WILL NEED TO CONSIDER REPLACEMENT OF THE SCADA SYSTEM WITH AN 
ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM/COMPANY SHOULD THE UPGRADE NOT RESOLVE THE ISSUES 
 

   
    

     OPTIONS: 
 
 
 
 
    RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL AS PRESENTED 
 
 
 

 
     REQUESTED BY: Jacob Evans, City Manager 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   11     
 

 

 





                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:    CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSAL FROM BM&K CONSTRUCTION & 

ENGINEERING FIRM 
 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  03/16/2026 
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #        

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
    
TO REQUEST APPROVAL FOR THE PROPOSAL OF ENGINEERING, CONSTRUCTION 

ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION FROM BM&K IN THE AMOUNT OF $86,488.00 FOR 
RAINHILL SUBDIVISION, STONEWALL SUBDIVISION AND NORTH RAYMOND PARKS 
STREET 

 
FUNDING SOURCE FOR ENGINEERING COST IS SPLOST VII 
 
 
 

 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

• BM&K HAS BEEN APPOINTED AS THE CITY’S 2026 ENGINEERING FIRM FOR PAVING 
PROJECTS 
 

• BM&K PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED ENGINEERING SERVICES IN 2025 FOR THE PAVING OF 
MAPLE STREET, RICHMOND DRIVE AND MAPLE STREET TOWNHOMES 

 

   
    

     OPTIONS: 
 
 
 
 
    RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL AS PRESENTED 
 
 
 

 
     REQUESTED BY: Trampas Hansard, Public Works Director 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   12     
 

 

 







                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:      CONSIDERATION OF HISTORIC DOWNTOWN DAWSONVILLE SIGN 

LOCATION    
 

     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  3/16/2026   
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT # N/A       

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 

    CONSIDERATION TO ALLOW THE PLACEMENT OF A “FAUX” MONUMENT SIGN LOCATED 
IN CITY RIGHT OF WAY IN A STYLE AND LOCATION IDENTIFIED THROUGH COMMUNITY 
PLANNING PROCESSES FOR WAYFINDING PURPOSES TO SUPPORT DAWSONVILLE 
ECONOMIC VITALITY, PLACEMAKING, AND STRENGTHEN COMMUNITY IDENTITY.  

     

 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

THE FABRICATION OF THIS SIGN WAS PAID FOR BY A GRANT ACCEPTED AND APPROVED 
BY THE DAWSONVILLE DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY.  THE SIGN IS 
CONSTRUCTED OF HIGH-DENSITY URETHANE FOAM AND INSTALLED WITH A 
BREAKAWAY SYSTEM TO MITIGATE THE RISK OF POTENTIAL DAMAGE CAUSED BY 
IMPACT WITH A VEHICLE.  THIS PROJECT IS DESIGNED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH GDOT 
POLICY 6755-9 FOR LANDSCAPING AND ENHANCEMENTS AND HAS RECEIVED GDOT 
APPROVAL 

 
 

     OPTIONS: 
  

APPROVE THE SIGN LOCATION, OR REQUEST FURTHER INFORMATION. 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE SIGN LOCATION. 

 
 

 
 

     REQUESTED BY: Amanda Edmondson, Director of Downtown Development____ 
  

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   13      
 

 

 



 

Style & Location Inspiration:  2013 Dawsonville Master Plan Community Vision 

 
 
 

Policy Intent:  Wayfinding to Support Community Identity & Economic Vitality 
 

 
 

  



 
Concept Approved by Downtown Development Authority: 

 

 
 
 

The sign design incorporates branding from a community branding process to develop 
custom font styles, colors, a signature style and artwork to capture Dawsonville’s unique 
sense of place and history to support our readiness for wayfinding, public art and 
placemaking project design.  Fabrication of the sign was allocated by grant funding awarded 
to the DDA for economic development purposes.   
 

 
Proposed Location: 

 

 
 

The proposed sign location is the closest option with maximum visibility to the proposed 
2013 median concept, which does not meet GDOT standards.  The location is within City of 
Dawsonville Right of Way, and out of GDOT Right of Way.  GDOT approval is being sought 
for an encroachment permit only because the area is considered within the “clear zone”. 

  



Proposed Location, Site Plan: 
 

 

  



 
Sign in Fabrication: 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Sign Elevation 
 

 



Sign Shop Drawings / “Breakaway” Design 

 

 
  



Sign Shop Drawings / “Breakaway” Design 
 

 
  



 
Sign Location Risk Management: 

Faux Masonry Construction / Breakaway Design 
 
 

We all have a duty to avoid harming others by our actions, and the City of Dawsonville 
strives for excellence.  It is reasonably foreseeable that locating a solid, fixed structure in 
the clear zone of a roadway could cause harm to a vehicle and driver in the event of an 
impact.  This potential liability has always been a concern for local governments needing to 
provide effective wayfinding yet manage risk. 
 
The selected product was designed to provide an option for community roadway signage 
that is architecturally pleasing, structurally sound, and mitigates the risk of damage to a 
vehicle or driver upon impact through design utilizing lightweight materials and a “break 
away” system.  
 
This design is consistent with both GDOT and Federal DOT standards which require “break 
away” system construction and is successfully utilized for this purpose in many 
communities without incident. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:                       STAFF REPORT: CITY MANAGER    

 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  03/16/2026  
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #  NA      

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 
     TO PROVIDE CITY UPDATES  

 
 
 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES:   
 

 
    SEE ATTACHED OUTLINE  
     
 
 

     OPTIONS: 
 
      
      
 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

     REQUESTED BY:  Jacob Evans, City Manager    

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   14       
 

 

 



City Manager Report for March 16, 2026 City Council Meeting 
 
Six Leak Adjustments 

• WATER:                $581.75 
• SEWER:                $609.26 
• TOTAL:                  $1,191.01 

 

Letter to Citizens Regarding Phosphate Treatment: The Letter to Citizens Regarding Phosphate Treatment was 
released today, March 6, at 2:00 PM. All components of the project remain on schedule for phosphate treatment to 
begin on March 23. 
 
WWTP Construction Meeting: On Tuesday, Russ attended the construction meeting for the new Wastewater 
Treatment Plant. The project continues to remain on schedule, with an estimated online date of May–June 2027. 
 
Budget: Staff has initiated the 2026–2027 budget development process. A completed draft is still several weeks away. 
 
G3 Sludge removal: Kevin has completed review of the contract, and Mayor Walden has signed it. The contractor is 
expected to mobilize on Monday, March 16, with an anticipated seven-day completion window once on site. 
 
Potential Dog Park Improvements: Staff is obtaining pricing for potential upgrades at the dog park, including: 

• Two shade structures 
• Two seating structures 
• Two concrete pads 
• Two freeze-proof water fountains 

These improvements would significantly enhance the park’s usability and comfort. 
 
Paving Projects: Staff has begun gathering quotes for upcoming paving work on: 

• Stonewall 
• Rain Hill 
• North Raymond Park Street 

 
Maple Street Sidewalk: Equipment has been delivered to the project site, and Townley Concrete is expected to begin 
work today. 
 
Playground Equipment: A piece of playground equipment at Main Street Park is currently out of service due to 
damage. Staff has properly closed off the equipment until the replacement part arrives. The estimated lead time is 2–
3 weeks. 
 
GIS Support: Staff has contacted an engineer who specializes in GIS services for small cities. An appointment is being 
scheduled in the coming weeks. 
 
Phase 2 of Sidewalk Connection from City Hall to Mainstreet Park: Staff has begun preliminary research and 
review for Phase 2 of this sidewalk extension project. 
 
Pond Aerators: All new pond aerators have been installed. An electrician has repaired several electrical issues and 
will return with additional parts to complete the remaining work. 
 
City Clerk Recruitment: The application period closed on Monday, February 23. More than 20 applications were 
received. Staff has narrowed the list to the top eight candidates. First-round interviews will take place March 16–20. 



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:                       STAFF REPORT: FINANCE DIRECTOR    

 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  03/16/2026  
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #  NA      

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS REFLECTING FUND BALANCES AND ACTIVITY THROUGH FEBRUARY 
28, 2026 ARE ATTACHED 

 
 

 
 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

 
     
     
 
 

     OPTIONS: 
 
      
      
 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

     REQUESTED BY:  Robin Gazaway, Finance Director   

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   15  
 

 

 



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
GENERAL FUND

July 1, 2025 -February 28, 2026

67%

Budget Actual Percentage
REVENUES
      Taxes 2,719,400$       1,877,613$       69.05%
      Licenses and permits 91,500              237,068            259.09%
      Intergovernmental revenues 56,300              64,574              114.70%
      Fees 339,035            734,541            216.66%
      Other 270,151            335,945            124.35%

               Total revenues 3,476,386         3,249,741         93.48%

EXPENDITURES
   Department:
      Council 167,620            123,411            73.63%
      Mayor 63,700              41,806              65.63%
      Elections 20,000              1,099                5.50%
      Administration 1,127,000         692,178            61.42%
      City Hall building 246,500            158,352            64.24%
      Animal control 2,000                131                   6.55%
      Roads 899,500            597,550            66.43%
      Parks 134,000            68,454              51.09%
      Planning and zoning 574,922            358,655            62.38%
      Economic development 241,144            169,481            70.28%

 
               Total expenditures 3,476,386         2,211,117         63.60%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 1,038,624         

      Transfer in From Reserves (1,038,624)       

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                   



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
WATER, SEWER, AND GARBAGE FUND

July 1, 2025 - February 28, 2026

Budget Actual Percentage
REVENUES
       Water fees 1,000,000$     720,736$        72.07%
       Sewer fees 1,400,000       1,049,224       74.94%
       Garbage fees 250,000          246,486          98.59%
       Miscellaneous 198,328          709,233          357.61%

               
               Total revenues 2,848,328       2,725,679       95.69%

EXPENDITURES
        Depreciation 633,000          445,016          70.30%
        Garbage service 325,200          216,126          66.46%
        Group insurance 236,000          117,217          49.67%
        Insurance 600                 -                  0.00%
        Interest 77,000            38,349            49.80%
        Payroll taxes 32,700            20,638            63.11%
        Professional 206,000          157,973          76.69%
        Miscellaneous 217,200          86,214            39.69%
        Repairs/supplies 305,000          248,313          81.41%
        Retirement 33,000            24,440            74.06%
        Salaries 422,628          257,368          60.90%
       Overtime 17,254            
        Technical services 142,000          86,505            60.92%
        Utilities 218,000          135,318          62.07%

               Total expenditures 2,848,328       1,850,731       64.98%

INCOME (LOSS) 874,948          



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
SPLOST VI

July 1, 2025 - February 28, 2026

SPLOST VI
Budget Actual Percentage

REVENUES
       Taxes -                   -                   #DIV/0!
       Interest 972                   365                   37.55%
       Other 8,028                -                   0.00%

               Total revenues 9,000                365                   4.06%

EXPENDITURES (Capital Outlays)
       City hall acquisition -                   -                   #DIV/0!
       Roads and sidewalks -                   #DIV/0!
       Public works equipment - roads -                   -                   0.00%
       Sewer projects -                   -                   0.00%
       Public works equipment - sewer -                   -                   0.00%
       Water projects -                   -                   0.00%
       Public works equipment - water -                   -                   0.00%
       Farmers market 9,000                6,000                66.67%
       Parks and recreation -                   -                   0.00%

               Total expenditures 9,000                6,000                66.67%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (5,635)              

      Transfer in From Reserves 5,635                
 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                   



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
SPLOST VII

July 1, 2025 - February 28, 2026

SPLOST VII
Budget Actual Percentage

REVENUES
       Taxes 1,300,000         1,205,464         92.73%
       Interest 84,000              68,114              81.09%
       Other 1,200,000         -                   0.00%

               Total revenues 2,584,000         1,273,578         49.29%

EXPENDITURES (Capital Outlays)
       City hall acquisition 200,000            -                   0.00%
       Roads and sidewalks 2,384,000         5,601                0.23%
       Public works equipment - roads -                   108,000            0.00%
       Land Acq. / Downtown -                   -                   0.00%
       Public works equipment - sewer -                   -                   0.00%
       Water projects/Sewer Projects -                   -                   0.00%
       Public works equipment - water -                   -                   0.00%
       Farmers market -                   -                   #DIV/0!
       Parks and recreation -                   -                   0.00%

               Total expenditures 2,584,000         113,601            4.40%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 1,159,977         

      Transfer in From Reserves (1,159,977)       
 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                   



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
TSPLOST 

July 1, 2025 - February 28, 2026

TSPLOST 
Budget Actual Percentage

REVENUES
       Taxes 685,000            476,143            69.51%
       Interest 2,500                3,143                125.72%
       Other -                   -                   0.00%

               Total revenues 687,500            479,286            69.71%

EXPENDITURES (Capital Outlays)
-                   -                   #DIV/0!

       Roads 687,500            634,934            92.35%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   #DIV/0!
-                   -                   0.00%

               Total expenditures 687,500            634,934            92.35%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (155,648)          

      Transfer in From Reserves 155,648            
 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                       



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
IMPACT FEES 

July 1, 2025 - February 28, 2026

TSPLOST 
Budget Actual Percentage

REVENUES
       Fees 212,500            457,300            215.20%
       Interest 1,596                4,683                293.42%
       Other 198,404            -                   0.00%

               Total revenues 412,500            461,983            112.00%

EXPENDITURES (Capital Outlays)
-                   -                   #DIV/0!

       Park Improvements 412,500            85,858              20.81%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   #DIV/0!
-                   -                   0.00%

               Total expenditures 412,500            85,858              20.81%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 376,125            

      Transfer in From Reserves (376,125)          
 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                       
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